

OCD-46 and 47

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

AP-COM/91/2024
IA NO. GA-COM/1/2024

SREI EQUIPMENT FINANCE LIMITED
VS
MR. PRADYUMNA SINHA AND ORS.

WITH

AP-COM/857/2024

SREI EQUIPMENT FINANCE LIMITED
VS
MR. PRADYUMNA SINHA AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : July 21, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Jishnu Saha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sankarsan Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kanodia, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Trivedi, Adv.
...for the plaintiff/petitioner.

Mr. Rupak Ghosh, Adv.(VC)
...for the respondents.

The Court: Counsel for the petitioner submits that by an order dated 16th December, 2024, this Court has granted interim order till 10th January, 2025, which was subsequently, extended from time to time and lastly by an order dated 17th June, 2025, this Court has extended the interim order till 18th July, 2025.

The matter was listed on 18th of July, 2025 but inadvertently the counsel for the plaintiff could not mention the matter for extension of interim order.

He submitted that the respondent had already challenged the interim order dated on 16th December, 2024 before the Appellate Court and same is pending for adjudication.

Considering the above, this Court finds that the parent order is already under challenge before the Appellate Court and by inadvertently the petitioner could not prays for extension of the interim order on 18th July, 2025.

Considering the above, the interim order is extended till 19th August, 2025 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

Let this matter appear on 18th August, 2025.

Counsel for the petitioner submitted that another application being AP-Com/91/2024 is also pending before this Court and the petitioner requires further orders in the said application and prays for fixing the same to some other date.

In view of the submission, made by the Counsel for the petitioner, let AP-COM/ 91/2024 be listed on 24th July, 2025.

Counsel for the petitioner is directed to communicate this order to the Counsel for the respondent.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

gb.